

Susquehanna River Basin Commission

4423 North Front Street • Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17110-1788 (717) 238-0423 Phone • (717) 238-2436 Fax www.srbc.net

APPROVAL OF COVERAGE UNDER GENERAL PERMIT GP-01 GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION PROJECTS

General Permit Approval of Coverage No. GP-01-20220901

Pursuant to 18 C.F.R. § 806.17(c)(4) and in consultation with technical staff, the Executive Director of the Susquehanna River Basin Commission (Commission) hereby issues approval of coverage under General Permit GP-01 Groundwater Remediation Projects (General Permit).

Lancaster County Solid Waste Management Authority (LCSWMA) is approved according to the table below in accordance with the limitations and monitoring requirements and other conditions set forth herein.

Project Information and Withdrawal Limitations		
Project Sponsor:	Lancaster County Solid Waste Management Authority	
Facility:	Creswell Landfill	
Approval Type:	GP-01	
Approved Water Use Purpose:	Groundwater Remediation	
Municipality:	Manor Township	
County:	Lancaster County	
State:	Pennsylvania	
Remediation System Name:	Creswell Landfill Groundwater Leachate Remediation System	
Project Coordinates (degrees):	Lat: 39.953000 N Long: 76.442000 W	
Approved Withdrawal Quantity		
(mgd*):	0.880	
mgd – million gallons per day * 30-day average		

The approval granted by coverage under the General Permit is subject to the following conditions, in addition to those in the General Permit:

- 1. The project sponsor shall comply with the terms and conditions of the General Permit for groundwater remediation for all groundwater withdrawals and the supply of water to the Frey Farm Landfill facility for consumptive use.
- 2. If a conflict exists between the requirements in the Notice of Intent (NOI) or its supporting documents and the terms and conditions of the General Permit, the terms and conditions of the General Permit shall prevail.

Facility: Creswell Landfill

- 3. The project sponsor's failure to comply with the terms or conditions of the General Permit or operation that is determined to be inconsistent with the NOI is grounds for the Commission to take enforcement action pursuant to 18 C.F.R. Part 808, and/or to revoke coverage under this General Permit, pursuant to 18 C.F.R. § 806.17.
- 4. This project is approved for inclusion in the Commission's Comprehensive Plan for the Water Resources of the Susquehanna River Basin.
- 5. The metering description submitted with the NOI is approved and made a part of this approval.

This Approval for Coverage under GP-01 is issued by the Executive Director pursuant to the authority set forth in 18 C.F.R. \S 806.17(c)(4).

APPROVAL OF COVERAGE TO WITHDRAW WATER UNDER THIS GENERAL PERMIT IS AUTHORIZED. WHEN THE GENERAL PERMIT IS RENEWED, REISSUED, OR MODIFIED, THE FACILITY OR ACTIVITY COVERED BY THE APPROVAL FOR COVERAGE MUST COMPLY WITH THE FINAL RENEWED, REISSUED, OR MODIFIED GENERAL PERMIT.

This Approval for Coverage under GP-01 is issued by:

Dated:_	September 15, 2022	And INW
	•	Andrew D. Dehoff, Executive Director

1 21 1